of receivables from the loans taken over in the Pekao and Alior Bank acquisition transactions, taking into account the

initial fair value measurement in compliance with IFRS 3 and, in particular, the allocation of impairments to baskets as at

the date of gaining control over Pekao and Alior Bank. Accordingly, the presented impact of the application of IFRS 9 on

the PZU Group’s consolidated financial statements may change. The final Pekao purchase price allocation will have

a significant impact on the assessment of the total impact of the application of IFRS 9 on PZU Group’s consolidated

equity.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for Q1 2018 according to IFRS

(in millions of PLN)

37

Classification under IAS
39

Classification under
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount under
IAS 39 as at
31 December

2017

Impact of
changes in

measurement
caused by

reclassification

Impact of
impairment

due to
expected

losses
resulting from

credit risk

Carrying
amount under
IFRS 9 as at
1 January

2018

Loan receivables from
clients

Financial assets at
amortized cost

167,497 - (1,070) 166,427

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

1,597 (73) 33 1,557

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

363 (6) 8 365

Financial derivatives Financial derivatives 2,351 - - 2,351

Held to maturity

Financial assets at
amortized cost

18,985 - (11) 18,974

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

2,204 66 - 2,270

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

48 1 - 49

Available for sale

Financial assets at
amortized cost

4,874 (1) (2) 4,871

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

43,385 2 (2) 43,385

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

260 - - 260

Measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Financial assets at
amortized cost

25 (2) - 23

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

491 - - 491

Financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

19,727 - - 19,727

Loans – debt securities

Financial assets at
amortized cost

8,515 (2) (19) 8,494

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

5,108 (2) (9) 5,097

Loans - other
Financial assets at
amortized cost

6,424 - (45) 6,379

Cash and cash equivalents   8,239 - - 8,239

Other assets   25,735 - 5 25,740

Deferred tax assets   1,577 3 217 1,797

Total assets   317,405 (14) (895) 316,496

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for Q1 2018 according to IFRS

(in millions of PLN)

38

Classification under
IAS 39

Classification under
IFRS 9

Carrying
amount
under

IAS 39 as at
31 December

2017

Impact of
changes in

measuremen
t caused by

reclassificati
on

Impact of
impairment

due to
expected

losses
resulting

from credit
risk

Other
changes

Carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
as at

1 January
2018

Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent

  14,622 (44) (291) (7) 14,280

Share capital   86 - - - 86

Revaluation reserve   157 (34) 41 - 164

Other capital   11,760 - - - 11,760

Retained earnings   2,619 (10) (332) (7) 2,270

Non-controlling
interest

  22,979 30 (757) (12) 22,240

Total equity  37,601 (14) (1,048) (19) 36,520

Financial liabilities held
for trading

Financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or
loss

4,955 - -  4,955

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost

219,552 - -  219,552

Provisions   45,611 - 153  45,764

Deferred tax liability   638 - -  638

Other liabilities   9,048 - - 19 9,067

Total liabilities   279,804 - 153 19 279,976

Total equity and
liabilities

  317,405 (14) (895) - 316,496

Classification and measurement of financial assets

This standard introduces a new approach to the classification of financial assets, which depends on:

 the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and

 the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

According to IFRS 9 financial assets are classified for valuation at:

 amortized cost;

 fair value through profit or loss;

 fair value through other comprehensive income.

The instruments are classified as at the time of application of IFRS 9 for the first time or at the time of recognition of the